

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a
AVISTA UTILITIES,

Respondent.

DOCKETS UE-240006 & UG-240007
(Consolidated)

POST-HEARING BRIEF OF COMMISSION STAFF

October 28, 2024

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Jeff Roberson, WSBA No. 45550
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Colin O'Brien, WSBA No. 60946
Assistant Attorney General

Josephine Strauss, WSBA No. 58283
Assistant Attorney General

Liam D. Weiland, WSBA No. 57197
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
Utilities and Transportation Division
P.O Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(36) 810-0509

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	THE STANDARDS FOR RATESETTING AND MULTIYEAR RATE PLAN.....	2
III.	MULTIYEAR RATE PLAN POLICY	3
	A. The Commission Should Reject the Rate Plan and Treat this as a Traditional Rate Case	3
	B. The Commission Should Retain Certain Metrics.....	7
	C. The Commission Should Continue to Review Capital Investment on a Portfolio Basis, but Provide the Parties With a Longer Review Period and Require Avista to use Separate Schedules for Provisional Capital	8
IV.	RATE OF RETURN.....	9
	A. Legal Standard.....	11
	B. Avista’s Requested Return on Equity Should be Denied as Unsupported by Current Testimony and Inconsistent with Commission Policies	12
	1. Bond yield trends are inapposite to the recommendations of Mr. McKenzie and support Staff’s recommendation	13
	2. Avista’s credit rating is improving and the company is financially healthy	17
	3. Expansion of infrastructure is immaterial to roe or cost of capital considerations	18
	4. “Constructive Regulation” is a long-standing Commission practice and irrelevant to the current case	19
	5. Avista’s attrition claim is improperly raised, and the proposed solution would not address attrition.....	20
	C. The Commission Should Affirm Long-Standing Principles of Gradualism, Contrary to Avista’s Assertions.....	21
	D. The Commission Should Reject the Use of a Flotation Adjustment	21
V.	POWER COSTS	23
	A. The ERM.....	23
	B. The Commission Should Reject Avista’s Proposed Forecast Error Adjustment	27
	1. The proposed forecast error is based on untested, and therefore unreliable, testimony.....	27
	2. The proposed forecast error unfairly and unreasonably distorts the purpose of the ERM.....	30
	3. Avista still fails to show that the forecast error adjustment is known and measurable and that it has considered rate-year offsetting factors	32
	C. CCA Costs and Dispatch	37
	1. CCA compliance costs should be reviewed each year in the ERM filing to ensure prudence and reduce risks of high accumulating costs	37
	2. The cost of compliance with the CCA should be included in the cost of dispatch to ensure economic dispatch of gas units.....	41

VI. CONTESTED ADJUSTMENTS AND THE BALANCING ACCOUNTS	44
A. The Commission Should Reject Avista’s Pro Forma Incentive Expense.....	44
B. The Commission should authorize Avista to defer its cost of capital at its authorized cost of debt for CETA-qualifying PPAs	45
C. The Commission Should Approve Continuation of Avista’s Insurance Balancing Account, With the Adjustments Proposed by Avista and the Reporting Requirements Previously Attached.....	47
D. The Commission Should Continue Avista’s Wildfire Balancing Account, With Modifications	48
VII. RATE DESIGN	49
VIII. DISTRIBUTION PLANNING	50
IX. CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc.,
172 Wn.2d 593, 260 P.3d 857 (2011)..... 30

Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
262 U.S. 679, 43 S. Ct. 675, 67 L. Ed. 1176 (1923)..... 11, 21

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.,
320 U.S. 591, 64 S. Ct. 281, 88 L. Ed. 333 (1944)..... 11, 19

State v. Krall,
125 Wn.2d 146, 881 P.2d 1040 (1994)..... 3

State v. Kuykendall,
137 Wash. 602, 243 P. 834 (1926) 2

State v. Manussier,
129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996)..... 6

Statutes

LAWS OF 2023, ch. 200, § 1 52, 56

RCW 19.280.100(2)(a) 55

RCW 19.280.100(2)(d) 55

RCW 19.280.100(2)(e) 51, 55

RCW 19.405.010(6)..... 7

RCW 70A.45.020 38

RCW 80.01.010 2

RCW 80.01.040 2

RCW 80.04.010(23)..... 2

RCW 80.04.130(4)..... 47

RCW 80.28.010 2

RCW 80.28.020 2

RCW 80.28.410 46

RCW 80.28.410(1)..... 46

RCW 80.28.410(2)(b) 46, 47

RCW 80.28.425 *passim*

Regulations

WAC 173-446-040(3)..... 42

WAC 173-446-230(1), (2), (2)(a-e), (2)(h-j) 38

WAC 173-446-240(2)(a)(i-ii), (2)(b-c)..... 38

WAC 173-446-260(3).....	37
WAC 480-07-510(3)(c)(i-ii)	32, 33, 35, 45
WAC 480-07-540	19
WAC 480-07-595(1).....	2
WAC 480-100-610(4).....	51
WAC 480-100-640(1).....	4

Administrative Authorities

<i>In re Avista Corporation’s 2023 Electric Integrated Resource Plan Progress Report,</i> Docket UE-200301, Commission Staff Comments (Aug. 1, 2023)	54
<i>In re Avista’s 2022-2023 Electric Biennial Conservation Plan,</i> Docket UE-210826, Avista’s 2022-2023 Biennial Conservation Report (May 31, 2024)....	55
<i>In re Avista’s 2022-2023 Electric Biennial Conservation Plan,</i> Docket UE-210826, Staff Memo (August 22, 2024).....	55
<i>In re Petition of Avista Corp., d/b/a Avista Utils. for Continuation of the Comp.’s Energy Recovery Mechanism, with Certain Modifications,</i> Docket UE-060181, Order 03 (June. 16, 2006).....	23, 24, 31
<i>In re Petition of Avista Corp. d/b/a Avista Utils. For an Order Authorizing Accounting Deferral of Natural Gas Costs and Revenues Related to Compliance with the Climate Commitment Act,</i> Docket UG-220803, Order 01 (Feb. 28, 2023).....	37
<i>In re Proceeding to Develop a Policy Statement Addressing Alternatives to Traditional Cost of Service Rate Making,</i> Docket U-210590, Policy Statement Addressing Initial Reported Performance Metrics (Aug. 2, 2024).....	8
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,</i> Dockets UE-090134, UG-090135 & UG-060518, Order 10 (Dec. 22, 2009).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,</i> Dockets UE-150204 & UG-150205, Order 05 (Jan. 6, 2016).....	34
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,</i> Dockets UE-160228 & 160229, Order 06 (Dec. 15, 2016)	20
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,</i> Dockets UE-170485 & UG-170486, Testimony of David C. Gomez (Oct. 27, 2017).....	32
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,</i> Dockets UE-170485, UG-170486 & UE-171222, Order 07 (Apr. 26, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,</i> Dockets UE-200900 & UG-200901, Exh. AMM-15T (May 28, 2021)	15, 16
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,</i> Dockets UE-200900 & UG-200901, Order 08/05 (Sept. 27, 2021)	13, 14, 21, 22, 23
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,</i> Dockets UE-220053 & UG-220054, Order 10/04 (Dec. 12, 2022)	18
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,</i> Dockets UE-240006 & UG-240007, Order 02 (Feb. 27, 2024)	29, 30
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,</i> Dockets UE-240006 & UG-240007, Commission Staff’s Motion for Partial Summary Determination (Mar. 20, 2024)	28
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,</i> Dockets UE-240006 & UG-240007, Answer of Avista Corp. to Commission Staff’s Motion for Partial Summary Determination (Apr. 9, 2024)	28
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,</i> Dockets UE-240006 & UG-240007, Order 07 (Aug. 7, 2024)	28, 29
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Cascade Nat. Gas Co.,</i> Docket UG-210755, Order 09 (Aug. 23, 2022)	2
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Harbor Water Co., Inc.,</i> Docket U-87-1054-T, 1988 Wash. UTC Lexis 68 (May 7, 1988)	29
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Pacific Power & Light Co.,</i> Dockets UE-140762, UE-140617, UE-131384 & UE-140094, Order 08 (Mar. 25, 2015)	29, 32, 50
<i>Wash. Utils & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp,</i> Docket UE-100749, Order 06 (Mar. 25, 2011)	32
<i>Wash Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp,</i> Docket UE-130043, Order 05 (Dec. 4, 2013)	18
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp,</i> Dockets UE-191024, UE-190750, UE-190929, UE-190981 & UE-180778, Order 09 (Dec. 14, 2020)	2
<i>Wash. Utils & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pac. Power and Light Co.,</i> Dockets UE-230172 & UE-210852, Order 08/06 (Mar. 19, 2024)	24, 27, 29

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,
Dockets UE-040640 & UG-040641, Order 06 (Feb. 18, 2005) 12

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,
Dockets UE-060266 & UG-060267, Order 08 (Jan. 5, 2007) 36

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,
Dockets UE-090704 & UG-090705, Order 11 (Apr. 2, 2010) 33

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy,
Dockets UE-170033 & UG-170034, Order 08 (Dec. 5, 2017) 11

Other Authorities

Cambridge Dictionary, *available at* <https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/> 4

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, History of the Light Bulb, *available at*
<https://www.energy.gov/articles/history-light-bulb> (last visited Oct. 16, 2024) 36
